Sixteen  Cases  regarding the caste status  in respect of  Scheduled castes  are pending

before the Scrutiny Committee.

(j)  Domicile certificate is not mandatory in the state for school admission. But the

caste certificate is one of the required certificates for the distribution of post / pre-

matric scholarships. At present, the state has introduced an online system so that all

the necessary certificates can be issued digitally without submitting any declaration

or  physical  copies  of  documents.  The  Egrantz  3.0  portal  for  the  distribution

scholarship is integrated with the e-district portal for ease of doing business.

(k) Such matters are referred to the State Scrutiny Committee, and the committee will

take the final decision.

(l) Public appointments are made as per the reservation conditions stipulated in Rules

4-17 of Part Il of Kerala State and Subordinate Services Rules, 1958, which is framed

under the Kerala Public Services Act.

(m)

m(i)

SCSTDD-A3/166/2024-SCSTDD I/6283441/2024

Proforma -C

Year No. of

backlog

vacancies

No.of

vacancies

newly

reserved /

vacation

vacancy

No. of

backlog

vacancies

filled

No. of

backlog

vacancies

remaining

unfilled

Reasons

thereof

2019 1168 107 398 877 Pending

with PSC /

NSQF Ban/

Shortage of

vacancy/

Supernumer

ary post

creation

delay/

Framing of

Special

Rule/Exec

order/

Absence of

Qualified

candidates

etc

2020 877 114 226 765

2021 765 139 244 660

2022 660 96 270 486

2023 486 105 219 372

2024- Mar 372 5 40 337

m(ii) : No special recuitment drive is conducted

(n), (o) : Nil

SCSTDD-A3/166/2024-SCSTDD I/6283441/2024

Proforma -C

(p)  There is no provision in the General Rules for de-reservation of vacancies

reserved for Scheduled Castes. But as per Rule 14(a) of Part Il KS&SSRs  there is

provision such that  in the absence of a candidate to fill up the post reserved for a

Scheduled Caste candidate it shall go to a Scheduled Tribe candidate and vice versa .

(q) Nil

(r)  In the state of Kerala, the annual review of SC/ST representation is conducted

based on the position as on the Ist day of January every year. Annual review is being